

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 649/2025 in C.A. No. 12069/2024

RAHUL CHAUDHARY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AVNEESH SAXENA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 228609/2025 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD AND IA No. 194457/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 19-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Vinay Navere, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, AOR
Ms. Shivangi Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
Mr. M. Shaz Khan, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Faizan Ahmed, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice, returnable within three weeks.
2. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
3. Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, learned Advocate-on-Record waives and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.1.
4. However, it is made clear that the personal presence of the alleged contemnor(s)/respondent(s) are dispensed with, unless so specifically directed by this Court.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR