

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.12

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 649/2025 in C.A. No. 12069/2024

RAHUL CHAUDHARY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AVNEESH SAXENA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 228609/2025 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD and IA No. 194457/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 3/2026 in C.A. No. 12069/2024 (III-A)

(IA No. 337301/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 11-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Nihal Ahmad, AOR  
Mrs. Neena Shukla, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Kushagra Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR  
Mr. Sudhanshu Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. M. Shaz Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Faizan Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

*Prima facie*, we are of the opinion that respondent No. 1 is in clear contempt of the order passed by this Court. However, we deem

it appropriate to afford one opportunity to respondent No. 1 to purge himself of such contempt.

The matter is, accordingly, adjourned.

Re-list on 13.04.2026.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)  
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)