

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.12

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 649/2025 in C.A. No. 12069/2024

RAHUL CHAUDHARY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AVNEESH SAXENA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 228609/2025 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD and IA No. 194457/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 3/2026 in C.A. No. 12069/2024 (III-A)

(IA No. 337301/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 112/2026 in C.A. No. 12069/2024 (III-A)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 113-117/2026 in C.A. No. 12070-12074/2024 (III-A)

Date : 13-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Nihal Ahmad, AOR
Mrs. Neena Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Sanskar Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu Choudhary, Sr. Adv. **

Mr. Shashi Shekhar Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
Mr. Sudhanshu Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Faizan Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Shuktiz Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 649/2025 in C.A. No. 12069/2024

I.A. No. 228609/2025 is ordered, discharging the erstwhile Advocate-on-Record for the petitioners.

Compliance affidavit dated 09.04.2026 has been filed.

However, in terms thereof, further steps need to be taken.

Awaiting full compliance, re-list on 18.05.2026.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 3/2026 in C.A. No. 12069/2024, CONMT.PET.(C) No. 112/2026 in C.A. No. 12069/2024 and CONMT.PET.(C) No. 113-117/2026 in C.A. No. 12070-12074/2024

Exemption from filing official translation is granted.

Issue notice, returnable on 18.05.2026.

Notice shall be served by all modes, including *dasti*.

Personal appearance of the alleged contemnors is dispensed with for the present.

Learned counsel for the petitioner in Contempt Petition (Civil) No. 3/2026 is permitted to file an additional affidavit. Once filed, a copy of the said affidavit shall also be served upon the respondent(s) along with the notice.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

**Online/Physical appearance slip not received